Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 263

MULTIPLE TRIP OVERWEIGHT PERMITS FOR
VEHICLES TRANSPORTING GRANULAR ROOFING MATERIALS

Trans263.01 Purpose. Trans 263.06 Validity.

Trans 263.02 Definitions. Trans 263.065 Times of operation.

Trans 263.03 Overweight permits; general. Trans 263.07 Transfers.

Trans 263.04 Permit application. Trans 263.08 Insurance and liability conditions.

Trans 263.05 Eligibility. Trans 263.09 Denial, suspension or revocation of permit.

Trans 263.01 Purpose. The purpose of thishapter is to (7) Thelocation of the origin and the locatiof the destina
establishstandards and procedures for the issuanogeariveight tion of the load, and the designated route over which the load will
permitsfor the transportation of granular roofing materigls=  be transported.

suant to s348.27 (15) Stats. (8) Foreach locatoad or county highway permitted under s.
ber;&gfg’hgﬁégé’%ig[ﬂf_fgéﬂ eff. 7-1-08,CR 08-058 cr. Register Novem  Trans263.06 (4)on which the applicant seeathority to operate,
: : : acopy of every resolution adopted by the governing body of each
o ) municipality or county havingurisdiction over such streets or

Trans 263.02 Definitions. Unlessotherwise stated, the highwaysapproving the transportation of the load over that por
definitions of words and phrases §5.340.01and348.01 (2)  tjon of the designated route that is on streets or highways under the
Stats.,and s.Trans 25.0.021pply_ to this chapterin thls.chapter: jurisdiction of that municipality or county

(1) “Granularroofing materials” means small grains, pellets, Note: Applications are available upon request fromtator Carrier Services

i i ; SectionPermit Unit of the Wsconsin Department ofr@nsportation, 4802 Sheboy
andparticles of naturally occurring mineral prodacnsported gan Avenue. . Box 7980, Madison, Wi 53707.

in bulk from a mine to @rocessing plant where the product is-pro” note: permit application procedures are specified fFrans 250.025 A permit
cessed or stored for sale, and to be used solely for the manufactpieationmay be submitted in person or imail to the Motor Carrier Services Sec

i i i i i i tion Permit Unit. The Motor Carrie®ervices Section Permit Unit of thadabnsin
of I’OOfI“ng ma_lt?nals’ mdUdlr_]g roo_fmg Shlng_les' . Departmenbf Transportation is located at 4802 Sheboygeeniie, Room 151, 0.

(2) “Permit” means multiple trip overweight permits authoBox 7980, Madison, W1 53707.
rized under s348.27 (15) Stats., which includes permit pages, History: EmR0818 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-08,CR 08-058 cr. Register Novem
: : : 5ber 2008 No. 635eff. 12-1-08.

copiesof all written approvals for movement on local highways,

acopy of this chapten copy of chTrans 251and any other writ L .
ten conditions of movement issued by the department. _Trans 263.05 Eligibility. The department may issue per
History: EmRO818 emerg. ct eff. 7-1-08:CR 08-058 cr. Register Novera ~ MItS for vehicles under this chapter only to applicants that meet all

ber 2008 No. 635eff. 12-1-08. of the following requirements:
(1) SratuToRY REQUIREMENTS. The vehicle and any load sat
Trans 263.03 Overweight permits; general. (1) The isfy the requirements for a permit under 348.25and348.27
departmentnay issue annual or consecutive mguehmits for the (15), Stats.
transportationof overweight loads in vehicles meeting the (2) TranspPorTATIONOFSPECIFIcCOMMODITY. The application
requirementf this chapter may not seek authorito transport any commodity or goods other
(2) A permitissued under this chapter is not a guarantee of then granular roofing materials, as provided in348.27 (15)
sufficiencyof any highwayor structure for the transporting of theStats.
vehicleor load, or both. (3) Maximum size. The vehicle may not exceed 8 feet 6 inches
History: EmR0818 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-08,CR 08-058 cr. Register Novem  jn width, nor 13 feet 6 inches in height. Semi-tractor and semi—
ber 2008 No. 635eff. 12-1-08. trailer combinations may not exceed 75 faetoverall length.
) o o Motor truck and trailer combinations may not exceed 65 feet in
Trans 263.04 Permit application. An application for a overall length. Single vehicles, not operating in combination,
permitshall be submitted on a department form and ghellide  maynot exceed 40 feet in lengtNehicle combinations consist
all of the following: ing of a semi-tractoand semi-trailer exceeding 65 feet in overall
(1) Thename, addrestlephone numbgand electronic mail lengthmay not travel on state highways identified by the depart
addres®f the applicant motor carrier on whose behalf the loadgentas limiting operation to 65 feet or lesslémgth, and may

to be transported. travelonly on local roads and highways designated as long truck
(2) The name and address of the applicaiitisurey and the routesin ch.Trans 276 _ _ _
applicant’spolicy number and policy expiration date. (4) PneumaTtic TIRES. The vehicle shall be equipped with

(3) The date on which the applicant seeks to have the perRffeumatidires. o .
first become valid, not more than 60 ddgter than the date of  (5) MAXIMUM GROSSWEIGHT. The vehicle, including any load,
application. may not exceed the maximum gross weight limitations under s.
(4) Thegross weight of the vehicle. 348.15(3) (c) Stats., by more than 10,000 pounds, and the

vehicle,including any load, magiot exceed 90,000 pounds gross
(5) An indication of whether the vehicle is a combinatioRyejgnt, gany & P g

vehicleand the type of combination, the make, yaad vehicle
identificationnumber for the vehicle.

(6) An affirmation that the owner has insurarieéhe amounts
requiredby this chapter or such higher amount as may be requir carry more than 60% of the load
.by the departmen; and that_the person accepts the terms of I-ﬁastory: EmR0818 emerg. cr. eff. 7-1-08,CR 08-058 cr. Register Novem
issuanceof a permit under this chapter ber 2008 No. 635eff. 12-1-08.

(6) MaxiMmum AXLE WEIGHTS. Axle weights may not exceed
thosespecified in sTrans 251.06

(7) BaLANcED LoAD. Wheels on one side die vehicle may
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Trans 263.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 346-2

Trans 263.06 Validity. A permit issued under this chapterier on behalf of which the load is carried; only from the origin and

is valid only if all of the following conditions are met: to the destination cited in the permit application; and only on the
(1) PERMITTED VEHICLE ONLY. It is used for the vehicle routedesignated in the permit application. _
describedn the application and permit. History: EmR0818 emerg. ct eff. 7-1-08;CR 08-058 cr. Register Novem

. ber 2008 No. 635eff. 12-1-08.
(2) PermiT conDITIONSFOLLOWED. All conditions of the per

mit are met, including all maximum axle, axle combination, total Trans 263.065 Times of operation. (1) Except as
weight limitations, and restrictions on speed, time or route @jftherwisespecified in a permit, a vehicle or load, or both, that is

travel. overweight,butnot oversize, may operate 24 hours g tajud
(3) VEHICLE ELIGIBLE FOR PERMIT. The vehicle meets alhe ing weekends and holidays.
requirementf this chapter (2) The department may issue a permit for times other than
(4) AReAOFOPERATION. The vehicle is operated Wisconsin thosespecified in sub(1), under extraordinary circumstances
on the route designated in the permit. when,in the opinion of the department, public health and welfare

(5) OPERATION ON INTERSTATE HIGHWAYS PROHIBITED. This is better served, and may impose additional conditions to promote

permitis not valid on highways designated as part of the natiorldf Safe operation of the vehicle and load and to reflect conditions
systemof interstate and defense highways. eemedhecessary by localfidials in view of local conditions.

. History: EmR0818 emerg. cr. eff. 7-1-08;CR 08-058 cr. Register Novem
(6) OPERATION ON STATE TRUNK HIGHWAYS RESTRICTED. ThiS  ber 2008 No. 635eff. 12-1-08.

permitis valid for operation on not more than 2.5 miles of any state
trunk highway Trans 263.07 Transfers. Intheevent of a breakdown or
(7) LawruL operATION. The driver of the vehicle is obeying othercircumstance requiring a change of the power unit or trailer
all Wisconsin laws containeid chs.194 and340to 349, Stats., identifiedon the permit, the permit holder may transfer the permit
andchs.Trans 305and325to 327. to another \_/ehicleunder the_cor_ltrol of the permittee, following
(8) PERMIT CARRIEDONVEHICLE. The driver carries the permit tN€completion of a new application and the issuance of gpeew
with attached local road approval resolutions in the vehicle aftit: The words, “This is a transfer from permit #<original permit
availablefor inspection by any policefider, representative of the Number>,"shall be written fcfm the bottom of the application.
departmenbr any local authority or person in charfmaintain bet"zsé%rg’NOE_rg';ggf}_glng_rgg_C“ eff. 7-1-08,CR 08-058 cr. Register Novem
ing the highway being used.
(9) OBEY POSTEDWEIGHT AND SPEEDLIMITS. The vehicle does  Trans 263.08 Insurance and liability conditions.
not exceed any postedeight limit for a bridge or highway or any (1) A permittee shall do all of the following:
temporaryweight restriction due to construction or seasonal con (a) pay any claim for any bodily injury or property damage
ditions, and does not exceed any posted speed limits. resultingfrom operation under the permit for which frermittee
(10) MINIMUM FOLLOWING DISTANCE MAINTAINED. The driver s legally responsible.
maintainsa distance of 500 feet between the vehicle and any pre () Hold the state, its subdivisionsfficers, employees and
cedingvehicleon the highwaywhenever reasonable and practiagentsharmless from any claim that may arise from operation
cal. _ _ over public highways under the permit.
(11) ALLow passiNG. The driver allows approaching or over (c) Be liable for all damage which any highwayits appurte
taking traffic to pass. ~ nancesmaysustain by reason of any operation under the permit.
(12) INSURANCE MAINTAINED. _ Insurance on the vehicle is  (2) The department may waive insurance requirements for
maintainedn accordance with Srans 263.08 permitsissued to units of government.
_ (13) ProperREGISTRATION. If the vehicle is required to be Feg  (3) Wherea certificate of insurance is required, no insurer
isteredby Wisconsin lawregistration shall be at not less than thenay cancel the certificate of insuraneéthout providing the
permitweight or atthe maximum available registration weightdepartment.0 days advance written notice of the cancellation.
whicheveris less. . (4) Unlessdifferent amounts are required under 8. the
(14) OPERATION ON PAVEMENT SURFACE. The right wheel®f  permitteeshall carry insurance igither of the following mini

thevehicle do not leave the roadway mum amounts:

(15) ALcoHoL usePROHIBITED. The driver may not do arof (a) When the permitted load is not overweight by more than
thefollowing: 25%:

(a) Consumeny alcohol beverage within 4 hours of being on Bodily injury liability — each person $150,000 or $750,000
duty time, regardless of alcohol content. Bodily injury liability — each accident $450,000 combined

(b) Have an alcohol concentration above 0.0. single

(c) Possess an intoxicating beveragegardless of alcohol  Property damage liability — each accident $300,000 limit

content. A , A _(b) When the permitted load exceedsweght limitations in
Note: Section346.63 (7) (a)Stats., is applicable to all drivers of commercial ar.(a).
motorvehicles. par.(a).

(16) DRIVERPROPERLYLICENSED. The driver holds allequired Bodily injury liability — each person $200,000 or
licensesbearingthe proper classes and endorsements neede&i@ooogoqo_ o ) )
operatethe vehicle. Bodily injury liability — each accident $600,000 combined

(17) ALL OTHER NEEDED PERMITSOBTAINED. All other opera  Single
tional permits required by the departmenbtiter agencies having ~ Property damage liability — each accident $400,000 limit
jurisdiction over the highways used by the permittee are obtained.(5) The department may require a permittee to provide more

(18) ADVERSEWEATHER AND ROAD CONDITIONS. A permitis bodily injury or damage liability coverage than the minimum
notvalid during periods when adverse weather or road conditioaspountsspecified in sub(4).
suchas fog, smoke, heavy rain, snow or ice, or wind velocity (g) A permittee shall certifyand may beequired to present
impair the safety of a movement under the permit. satisfactorywritten evidence, thahe amount of insurance cover

(19) MOTORCARRIERAND DESIGNATEDROUTE. As stated in s. agerequired under sulf4) or (5), or a bond in a form satisfactory
348.27(15) (b) Stats., this permit is valid only for the motor-carto the department, shall be irfest for the vehiclend load desig
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natedin the permitwhile operating on the public highwaynless (d) Makinga material misstatement in an application for a per
this requirement is expressly waived by the department. mit.
History: EmR0818 emerg. cr. eff. 7-1-08;CR 08-058 cr. Register Novem (e) Unauthorized alteration of a permit.

ber 2008 No. 635efl. 12-1-08. (f) Refusal or failure, without just cause,produce required
Trans 263.09 Denial, suspension or revocation of records.
permit. (1) The department may dersuspend, or revoke a per  (g) Nonpayment of the application fee or payment by a check
mit for good cause, pursuant ta348.25 (7) Stats. Grounds for thatis subsequently dishonored by the drawee or bank.
the _denlal, suspension, or revocation of a permit includdahe (h) Violation of any other applicable provision under &8,
lowing: ) - ) Stats. or this chapter
(2) Molation of any condition of a permit. (2) A permittee shall immediately return a suspended
(b) Preventing an employee dfie department or a law reyokedpermit to the departmenfter receiving notice from the

enforcemenbfficer from performing his or her fafial duties, or  departmenbf the suspension or revocation of the permit.
interferingwith the lawful performance of his or her duties. Note: If a permit is denied, suspended, or revoked, an appticgermittee may

(C) Physically assaulting an emp|0yee of the department dfgnjeeasltsash;f;g% t()g)fosrége Departmemdrhinistration Division of Hearings and
laW. enforcement dicer while performlng his or her fidial Histor'y: EmRO0818 emerg. ct eff. 7-1-08;CR 08-058 cr. Register Novem
duties. ber 2008 No. 635eff. 12-1-08.
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